
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~!Iv'~ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 
ENES WATER COMPANY, a corporation, 
for authority to increas~ its rates 
and charges. 

In the Matter of the Application of 
ENES WATER COMPANY, a corporatiol').1 
for a certificate of public convenience 
and necessity to extend its water 
sys tern. 

Application No. 33122 

Application No. 33136 

Scott Eider, for applicant; John \~ ~ Bell" 
Melvin Faith, Erasmo D. Seeno, Joe Rcese, 
Mrs. John Runstal, Mrs. Gloria McLaughlin, 
rvlrs. l<'a¥ e Pia tna ck, Mrs. T. F. Brown, 
bario Glordano, Mrs. H. Victor and 
N~s. Vincent Secno, protestants; John K. Power, 
for the Commission's staff. 

E:1es \Ii"atpr Company, a corporation, engaged in the publio 

utility water business in an area located west of Pittsburg, 

Contra Costa County, in Application No. 33122 seeks a.uthori ty to 

increase its water rates. Applicant also seeks authority to 

increase the cash deposit required of each new customer from the 

amount of the present minimum monthly service charge to twice the 

amount of the proposed minimum monthly service charge to such 

customer. 

By Application No. 33136 applicant requests a certificate 

of public convenience and necessity to extend its water service 

into an area immediately west of its present service area, a part 

of which is presently being subdivided and the remainder of which 

it is ant.icipated will be subdivided in the future for the purpose 

-1-



A-33122 ':c 
A-33l36 

of constructing homes thereon. A map showing the present service 

a.rea toget:-e r with the proposed extension has been filed \>Ii th the 

Co~~ission as a pa.rt of applicant's Exhibit No.1. 

Public hearings on both applications on a consolidated 

record were held at Pittsburg on April 24 and 29, 1952. During 

the course of the hearing, line one on page three of Application 

No. 33122 was amended on its face by applicant by the insertion "0£ 

the. word TTservice" between the words "monthly" and "charge". At 

the close of the hearing the matters were submitted subject to 

receipt of 1;.'-:0 late filed exhibits, Nos. 5 and 7, by the Commission's 

staff. These two exhibits were filed Y~y 2, 1952. Inasmuch as a 

determination of applicant's request for extension of service area 

affects the Commission's determination respecting the request for 

rate increase, Application No. 33136 will first be considered. 

The applicant at the end of 1951 was serving 794 customers 

with water obtained from the Contra. Costa Canal under a contract 

with the Contra Costa County Water District. Its present facilities' 

include two trea.tment plants, a lJO,OOO-gallon storage tank and a 

500,OOO-gallon storage tank and S.l miles of pipe lines of e-inch 

and smaller sizes for distribution. 

The immediate noed for the extenSion of the service area 

has arisen as the result of the new home dev010pment by Earl W. 

Smith, Inc., in Shore Acres, located northwest of the present service 

area. This firm intends to construct 1,100 home units, 110 of which 

are already completed and SO of these are now occupied. ~~. Bernard 

Enes, for applicant, testified that by September of this year it is 

estimated that 550 units will be completed. The extension of service 

to Shore Acres will more th~n double the number of consumers within 

a year. Applicant in its exhibits also included revenues from 289 

units which were proposed to be constructed in an addition to Shore 

Acres but the Commission's staff witness testified that according to 

-2-



· A-331Z2' 
A-33l36' 

later information, pl~ns for' construction' of 't.hese addi:tiorial 289 ' 

uni ts had been 'abandoned and for ~ that reaSOn ,were: excluded in ·the 

revenue and' expense 'estimates -,set· forth in the study 1in ':this' 

proceeding, Exhibit No.4. "- ',. 

The mains and other distribution: facilities to~supply 

Shore Acres are b~ing furnished: rod installed by 'Earl. W. " Smith, Inc. ~ 

and at present water is'bein~ supplied to the'homes in this,area 

by ~pplicnnt ~t rO,tcs ~uthorizedfor its cxistinr, service ~re~. 

If the extension of ,the' service area is approved by';the ~,Comrilission, 

Earl \v. Smith) Inc., propose!, sub ject to 'the' approval: ,of ,·this 

Comr::ission, to transfer its' distribution f acili ties 'to ; ap,plicant 

in exchange fo~ 'corr~on st~ck of~applicant. 

The area covered by the re~uest for service extension 

includes not only' Shore Acres but also: property to' ,the east of 

Shore Acres and other property to t he south of Shore Acres "adjacent 

to applicant'S present 'service area, and through which its mains 

have had to be laid to connect with Shore Acres. ,Mr .... Enes, testified 

that although'there are no immediate plans for' subdivision of~the 

ore~ covered by,the request for certificate'extension other than' in 

Shore Acres, that he has received inquiries regarding his-willingness 

to serve the area from persons who ar'e interested in the' construction 

of homes throughout the entire area. The Pittsburg area, is,'one of 

tremendous industrial growth and expansiona.nd it is highly probable' 

that there will be furtrer construction of new homes in ·.this area in 

the near future. " 

To meet" the new maximum demand ftr domestic·, commercial 

and fire protection purposes, capacity of the treatment'plants and 

booster pumps will have to be incre.:.tsed, additional' storage capacity 

will be needed and a new connecting line between Filter Plant No.' 2 

o.nd the new storage' tank will have to be laid. Present. 'plans 

include the addition of' a gravity filter at Filter Plant No.: 2, 'a 

-3-



A-33l22 
A-33136 

500,OOO-gallon steel storage tank adjacent to'tho'present 130,000-

gallon tank and a 6-inch main from Filter Plant No. 2 to the pro­

posed new tank. 

Applicant intends through bank loans to finance the 

addition~l facilities required for expansion, other than those to 

be acquired f rom Earl W • Smith, Inc. In 194$ applicant had a total 

of $96,000 in bank loans outstanding but has'reduced these loans 

to $58,000, payable to the American Trust Company June 1, 1952. 

Thirteen thousand dollars of ft:.nds for this :'purpose has been 

provided through advances by Bernard and Chris Enes 'and the remaining 

$25)000 ha5 been t~kcn £rom the cash rcvenues'o£ the applicant. The 

a~~ual interest rate on these bank loans has 'been raised successively 
rrom 4% to 5% &nd recently from 5% to 6%. To payoff the existing 

b~nk locn to the AmeriCQn Trust Company which the witness, 

Bernard Enes, testified could not be renewed:; and to finance the 

proposed cxpcnsion, applicant intends to borrow approximately 

t150,OOO at an annuol interest charge of 6%.' The witness further 

testified that this financing can be arranged only if the Commission 

will authorize rates which will provide applicant a re~sonable return 

on its investment. 

The evidence shows that only the Webo'Wo.ter Works is 

o?er~ting in the vicinity of the requested serVice area. The 

service area of this company is adjacent to th~ existing service 

area of the Enes tvatcr Company but is not adjD-cent to the requested 

ccrvice extension area. As of December 31, 1951, the Webb Water 

~~orks was se:-ving 98 customers from one well. No one appeared on 

behalf of Webb Water Works to protest the proposed extension of 

Encs Water Company. ,Mr. Bernard Enes t estified that no water company 

other thon applicant can conveniently serve Shore Acres. 

-4-



,\ 
'. , 

" 

! 
\ 

J , 

A-33122 ':c 
A-33136 

The consumer protestants and wi tnesses expr~ssed con-cern 

over the fact that the extension of service into the newly requested 

area may result in the need for higher water rates than would 

otherwise be req'lired. 

{Applicant estimates that its rate of return under existing 

rates will increase from 2.1% during 1951 which period was prior to 

the proposed extension of the water service, to 3.3% during 1953 when 

most of the facilities required for the extension will be in service. 

Under the proposed rates applicant esti~1tes that the rate of return 

will increase from 7.$% during 1951 to 7.9% during 1953. The incre~ 

would have been greater except for the fact that the proposed rates 

will result in earnings in excess of ~25,000 per year and the 

Federal income tax on earnings in excess of $25 7000 is 52% rather 

than 30~. Tho Commission staff engineer estimates that the rate of 

return under existing rates will decrease from 4.6$% during 1951 to . . 
3.29% during 1953 and under proposed rates from 11.04% during 1951 

to 7.57% durin~ 1953. The difference in the Federal tax rate on 

earnings in excess of ~25 7000 aCC01.l!lts for thc~ greater d(:)cline in 

re~urn under the proposed rates. An explanation of the difference 

in the ostimates of th~. applicant's engineer and the Commission staff 

engineer appears subsequently in this decision following the 

cOr.'lparison of estimates of revenue, operating exp~nses and rate bases 

for the year 1953. 

No estimates of rate of return during the' year 1953 based 

on the assumption that the requested extension of service area not be 

granted appear in the record./, However Hr. Bernard Enes testified 

that to serve consumers in the presently certificated ar~a it will be 

necessary to increase the filtering and 'storage capacity and to 

replace a considerable number of water mains b~cause of leaks. As 

such capital improvements are made the rate base will be enlarged, 

operatin~expenscs will be increased and the rate of return will be 

-5-



A-331Z:2 >i\ 
A-33l36 

decreased in future periods. To the extent that such capital· 

improvements as well as eXisting facilities may also serve consumers 

in the proposed extension area, the additional revenues from the new 

cons~~ers in the proposed extcnsion area will bear a share of the 

iricreased expenses arising from the use of such facilities, which 

i~creased expens~s otherwise would be solely chargeable to consu~rs 

in the prescntly certificated area. 

In view of the record in this proceeding, we hereby find 

that public convenience and necessity require this Commission to 

grant applicant authority to serve the extension area as requested 

and as described in Application No. 33136. Our consideration of 

the rate increase requested in Application No. 33122 will include 

a consider~tion of the estimated results of the extension of service 

into this area. 

The certificate of public convenience and necessity for 

extension of service issued herein is subject to the following 

provision of law: 

That the Commission shall have no power to authorize the 
capitalization of this certificate of public convenience 
and necessity or the right to own" opers'tc or enjoy 
such certificate of public convenienc~ and necessity 
in excess of th~ amount (exclusive of any annual tax 
or anr.ual charge) actually paid to tho State as the 
consideration for the issuance ~f such certificate of 
public convenience and necessity or right. 

The ~xhibits prepared both by applicant's engineer and 

bv the Commission's staff engineer included in the estimates of 

revenues lnd expenses amounts for service in Shore Acres.· 

The evidonce indicates that' all the homes in Shore Acres 

will be completed by the end of 1953 and th.at" the additional utility, 

f~cilitics requ~red for the service in the existing certificated 

area and in Shore Acres will be completed and in use at' that time. 

Estimates based on the number of customers being served as of the 

end' of this year are, therefore, considered to be the most represcnta~' 

tive of the operations of this applicant and will be used for the 

purpose of dctcrmi~ing the ",rater rates which should be authoriz£:d. 
-6-' 



A-33122 
A-3J1J6 

rates: 

• 

Following arc the s,chedules of the present and proposed 

Present Ra.tes 

Vlinimum Monthly 9harges 

SiS-inch meter 
3/L.-inch meter 

l-inch met~r 
l~-inch meter 

$2.00 2-inch meter 
3.00 3-inch meter 
4.00 4-inch meter 
5.00 , 

$ 6 .. 00 
g.OO 

12.00 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

Each of the foregoing monthly minimum charges 
entitles the consumer to that amount of water 
which the monthly minimum ch~rge will purchase 
at the following quantity rates: 

Monthly Quanti ty Rc.tes 

500 cubic feet or less ..... ' •• " ............. $2.00 
500 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet.... .30 

2,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet.... .25 
7,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet.... .20 

10,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet.... .15 

Proposed Rates 

Monthly Readiness-to-Serve Charge 

5/S-inch meter 
3!4-inch meter 

1-inch meter 
l~-inch m~ter 

$2.10 
2.35 
2.75 
4.25 

2-inch meter 
3-inch meter 
4-inch meter 
6-inch meter 

$ 6.00 
15.00 
25.00 
40.00 

First 
Next 
Over 

Monthly Quantity Rates 

500 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet ••.• $0.30 
2,500 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet.... .25 
3,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet.... .20 

The rcadiness-to-scrve ch~rge is a service 
charge app1ic able to all metered servi ce 
and is to be added to the monthly charge 
comput~d at the' quantity rates. 

-7-



.. 

A comparison of the estimates of applicant's engineer 

and the Coml'Tlission's sta.ff engineer for the year 1953 is as follows: 

1953 ............ . 
Present Rates Proposed Rates 

Applicant Staff Applicant Staff 

Revenue I~ 93,460 $ $17 700 $126,406 $111J6~ 
'Ii' 

Operating Expenses 7$,012 6$,320 $9,453 $0,$10 

Net Operating Revenues 15 744$ 13,380 36,95; 30,$~9 

543,575 473 7950 543,575 473,950 Undepreciated Rate Base 
)~;":;;;;:Q De~ 75,746. 67 ,035 75,746 67,035 

! Depreciated Rate Base 467,$29 406,915 467,$29 406,915 

Rate of Return 3.3% :3 .29% 7.9% 7.57% 

The difference in revenues estimates arises because the 

applicant's engineer forecast that all the homes in the Shore Acres 

tract would be completed by the en4 of 1952 and that a portion of 

the homes originally planned for construction in Shore Acres 

addition would be completed in 1953. The CommiSSion'S staff engineer 

made his study more recently and according to the best information 

available to him at the time of his study all of the homes in the 

Shore Acres subdivision will not be completed until the middle of 

1953 and the plans for construction of homes in the Shore Acres 

addition have been abandoned. In view of the fact that the 

Commission staff engineer's estimate is based upon a more recent 

investigation, his estimate of numbers of customer's and revenues 

will be adopted. ' 

The principal reason for the differences in operating 

/ expenses, depreciation reserve a:rlla" depreciated rate ~ base is because 

different methods of computing depreciation were ~sed. The staff 

engi:eer computed depreciation on a remaining life basis. The 

applicantfs engineer determined that amounts for depreciation in the 

past had been ~xcessive and therefore disregarded past depreciation 

accruals. He made his own estimates of service lives and computed 

depreciation by the total life method. 
-$-



A-33122 
A-33l36 

Applicant's engineer stated that he thought the remainin~ 

life method of computing depreciation was proper where past revenues 

have been sufficient to provide for depreciation and a reasonable 

rate of return. However, in the case of this applicant the claim 

was made that as past revenues had not been sufficient to provide 

a [air rsturn ~fu§r r~~~9nable allowances had been made for 

deprec~ation, the pr~vious excessive depreciation charges amounted 

to no more than bookkeeping entries and should be disregarded. 
The record shows that this applicant has been operating 

at a profit and hence has had sufficient revenues to cover its 

depreciation charges. At such time as applicant became dissatisfied 

with the roturn it was receiving under its authorized rates it 

could file an application for authority to increase its rates. The 

Co~~ission has found that tho usc of the remaining life method of 

computinr depreciation encourages the utility more accurately to 

estimate its depreciation allowanccs and lessens the incentive 

to providc'excessive allowances for dcprcci~tion, which exists if 

a utility is permitted to make adjustments to its depreciation 

rcs~rve when found to be obviously excessive. The usc of the 

remaininf life method of computine: depreciation is approved as the 

proper method of determining depreciation allowances and depre~iation 

reserves in this proceeding. 

The other principal difference in operating expenses 

arises because of different allowances for administrative and 

maintenance salaries. The two principal stockholders of applicant, 

Bernard Enes and Chris Enes, do part-time work in connection with 

the operation of applicant water utility. As no charge ,for such 

~ervices has heretofore been entered on the books of applicant, 

both applicantTs engineer and the staff engineer made adjustments 

to operating expenses to provide for salaries for these services. 

-9-



A-33l22 
A-33l36 

Applicant's engineer included in his estimate ~300 per 

month for the services of Bernard Enes and $75 per month for the 

services of Chris Enes. This estirna,te was based upon conferences 

with Bernard Enes and Chris Enes during which the work or each 

was reviewed. No time records have been kept,. and no estimate of 

the amount of time spent by either Bernard or Chris Enes appears 

in the record) although Bernard Enes testified that he spent less 

than one-half his time in such work. 

The staff engineer included in his estimate the sum of 

~40 per month for maintenance salaries in addition to an allowance 

for maintenance expenses based upon recorded maintenance expenses 

and the sum of $200 per month for administrative salaries not 

e~tered upon the books of ap~licant. He stated that these allowances 

. were based upon his knowledge of salaries which were being paid by 

other water utilities of comparable size for similar services. 

A heavy burden of proof rests upon an applicant secking 

~o justify allowances for services rendered by the owners of 

substantially all its stock. Nothine appears in the record of this 

proceeding to show that this applicant require~ a ereater allowance 

for services of this character than other wctcr utilities of 

cOl':l~arClble size. The adjustments made for the services of Bernard 

Enes and Chris Enos by the staff engineer ar0 found to be reasonable. 

The staff engineer's estimates of depreciated rate base 

as of Dece~ber 31) 195) and of revenues and operating expenses 

based upon customers which he anticipates will be served as of 

Decemb~r 31) 1953) will be used for determining the rates to be 

, A.ur.horized herein. 

-10-



A-33122 ~( 
A-33l36 

~he following estimates have been derived trom 

Exhibits Nos. 4, 6 and 7: 

Estimates based upon 
Number of Consumers " 
a.s or December 31',"1"952 

0," . 
Pre'S"eht "Rat"es Pro EO s ed-1\"a ie"s 

Revenue 
Operating Expenses before 

Income Taxes 
Net Income before Income 

Taxes 
Federal and State Income 

Taxes 
Net Operating Revenues 

Undepreciated R~te Base 
Depreciation Reserve 
Depreciated Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

$ 86;400 $118,100 

69~420 69,450"" 

16,950 48,650 

2 z60S 
14,342 

l5z8il 
32,8 9 

501)700 501>700 
7') i735 

427,965 
73,735 

4i.7,9b5 

3~35% 7.67% 

A large number of consumers appeared at the hearing in 

protest to the proposed rate increase, and a petition opposing the 

increase signed by a laree number of consumers was received in 

evidence as Exhibit No. S. These parties were particularly concerned 

with the proposed monthly readiness-to-serve charge of 02.10 for the 

SiS-inch meter. Some dissatisfaction with service was also 

expressed by vario~s consumers at the hearing. 
-

The t0~timony relative to th0 proposed readiness-to-servc 
.. 

charges shows that they are based upon ,the readiness-to-servc 

charecs authorized by this Commission for use by the Contra Costa 

District of the California Water Service Comp~ny and that th0re is 

a trend to the usc of such charges in the area within which appli­

cant operates. Suc~ rates take into consideration the fixed 

charges which arc necessarily incurred by a water utility whether 

any wator is consumed or not. 

This Commission is required" by law to authorize applicant :to 
,/ 

charg~ rates which will provide it an opport'JIlity to earn a reasonable 

rate of return. A.pplicant is proposing r.::ltes which will produce r~venues 
-11-



A-33l22 ):1 

A-33l36 

tot~ling $llS,lOO per year and a rate of return of 7.67%. After con­

sidcrinr the entire record we hereby find that ap?licant should be 

authorized to ~stablish rates which will produce revenues totaling 

$109,910 and ~ rate of return of approximately 6.S% on a depreciated .. 
rate bas0 of $427,965, which we hereby find to be reasonable. 

lITe hereby find that the following: rates will produce 

annual revenues of approximately $109,910 and should be authorized: 

Authorized Rates. 

Readincss-to-serve Charges 
Per Meter 
Per Month' 

5/S-inch meter~ ......••...•.•....•.....••.• 
3!4-inch meter ............. " ................... . 

l-inch meter ........................... III " .... . 

l~-inch meter'.' .• ' ..• ' .......... " !I .............. . 

2-i~6hme~ei;;~ ••..••.•.••.••..•••..••••••• 
3-inch meter ......... , .... It ...................... r 

4-inch mcter ••••••••••.•••••••.••••• ~ ••••••. 
6 .. inch meter ........................ " ........ . 

Quantity Charges ; .. 

First 500 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet .•. 
Next 2,500 cubic feet) per 100 cubic feet .•• 
Next 12,000 cubic feet,. per 100 cubic feet •• 
Over 15,000 cubic feet, per-10'0 'cubic feet .•• 

$ 1.75 
2.00 
2.50 
4..00 
6.00 

12.00 . 
20.00 
35.00 

""-0 "'0 'w .;; 
.25 
.20 
.1S 

The application of these authorized rates will result in 
. 

an increase in cost to the average domestic and' commercial consumer 

of 2$.1% instead of the 37.5% increase in cost which would result 

. from the application of the rates proposed by applicant. The 

increase in the cost of water to the Contra Costa County Housing 

Project will be approximately 21.6%; . 

Applicant also requested authority to increase the cash 

deposit required of each new consumer to twice the amount of the 

minimum monthly service charge. In support of such request appli-

ca~t introduced testimony to show that such increase is necessary 

to protoct it from loss reSUlting from consumers moving without 

-12-



A-33122 
A-33l36 

paying their water bills in full. We hereby find that applicant 

should be authorized to increase such cash deposits to twice the 

amount of the applicable minimum monthly readiness-to-scrve charges 

authorized h~roin. 

During the course of the hearing Mr. Bernard Enos 

discovered that through inadvertence certain overcharges have been 

made in connection with the billing of consumers using the larger 

:':leters. Mr. Enos assured us at the hearing that these bills will 

be properly recomputed and that prompt refunds will be made. 

Th~ above-entitled applications having boen conSidered, 

public hearings having been held, the matters having been submitted 

end now being ready for deCiSion, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that public convenience and 

necessity will require the extension, construction and operation of 

a public utility water system by Enos 'i'later Company, in Contra 

Costa County, in the area s~t forth in a map contained in Exhibit 

No. 1 in this proceeding; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. That a certificate of public convenience and necessity 
be and it is hereby granted to Enes Water Company . .to 
extend, construct and operate a public utility.;w~ter 
system for the distribution and sale of water witnin 
the territory hereinbefore described at the rates 
.herein authorized pursuant to Application No. 33122. 

2. That applicant shall notify this Commission, in 
writing, of the coopletion of the extension for which 
this certificate is granted, within thirty (30) days 
af~er the completion thereof. 

3. That applicant shall file, within forty (40) days 
after the extension to the present system is placed 
in operation, four copies of a comprehensive map, 
dra1 .... n to an indicated scale of not less than 600 
feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings 
the various tracts of land and territory served, 
both in the existing certificated area and the extenSion 
h~rcin ~uthoriz~d, und the loc~tion of v~rious 
properties of applicunt. 

-13-



/ 

/' 

A-33l22 ~t 
A-33l36 

• 
The authorization hereinabove granted to extend service 

will la~se if not exercised within one year from the date hereof. 

IT IS HEREBY FU?"TH::R FOUND AS ~ F4CT that the increases in 

rltes and ch':irges authorized herein are justified and tha.t the 

existing rates, in so far as they differ from the r~tes herein 

~rescribed are unjust and unreasonable; and that the cash deposit 

required of each new customer should be increased to twice the m~~ 

re~diness.to-serve ch~rge applicable to such customer; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant' is authorized 

to file in quadruplicate with this Commission after the effective 

date of this order, in conformity with the Commission.' 5 General 

Order No. 96, the schedule of rates shown in Exhibit A attached 
,-'" 

hereto, and;its Rule and Regula.tion No.6 as shown in Exhibit B 

attached hereto, and on not less than five (S) days' notice to the 

Commission and the public, to make such rates and revised rule and 

rcgul3.tion effective for service rendered on and after July 1, 1952; 

.( and that applicant r8file all necessary title sheets, pr~liminary 

stltements, maps, tariff sheets, rules and re~ulations to include all 

are3.S in which applicant is authorized to serve as well as th~ Enes 

TrlC~ presently referred to thcrein./ 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) 

days 3ft~r the d3tc hereof. 

Dated at San Francisco, Californi,:';l ~ thiS :z~, d,'3.Y of 

~' 1952. 


